CC:

. Other Business

P e S S Y T U N N SR

CITY HALL » GLOUCESTER ¢ MASSACHUSETTS « 01%360

CITY COUNCIL STANDING COMMITTEE
Budgef and Finance
Thursday, May 20, 2010— 6:30 p.m.
1*. FL. Council Conference Rm. - 9 Dale Avenue, City Hall

AGENDA

Unfinished Business:
A} Review of Executive Session Minutes of March 25, 2010 (Continued from 05/06/2010})

B} Special Budgetary Transfer Request #10-SBT-29 (Continued from 05/06/2010)

C) “Firefighter’s Grant Review {Continued from Special B&F 04/16/2010)

Report from City Auditor re: Accounts, Havmg Expenditures Which Exceed Their

Appropriations

Special Budgetary Transfer Reguest (#1 0-32) from Treasurer’s Office

Two Supplemental Approprmtmn Budgetary Reguests (%1 0~SA~I 0 & #10-54-11) from Treasurer’s
Office

Memorandum from Health Director re: acceptance of a grant in the amount of $9,000.00

Sfrom Health Resources ™

Memorandum from Health Director re: approval af an amendment Jfor the MassCall Grant

on Substance Abuse Prevention

Memorandum from Police Chref re: acccptance of a “Click It or Ticket” grant in the amount

of $6,000.00
Memorandum from Cor
budget

Monthly review with Jeff Ti

: ;u'ty Development Director re: Community Preservation Act

) CFO re: Tax Recap

COMMITTEE
Councilor Steven Curcuri, Chair
Councilor Paul McGeary, Vice Chair
Councilor Jacqucline Hardy

Committee members — Please bring relevant documentation
Back-ap and Supporting Documentation all on file at the City Clerk’s Office, City Hall

Mayor

Jim Duggan

Jeff Towne

Barry Boyee,

Mary Richardson
Fire Chief Dench
Police Chief Lane
Sarah Garela
Jack Vondras




CITY OF GLOUCESTER
AUDITOR’S OFFICE

APRIL. 22, 2010
TO: CITY COUNCIL
FROM: CITY AUDITOR
RE: CODE OF ORDINANCE CHAPTER 2, ADMINISTRATION, ARTICLE 111,

OFFICERS AND EMPLOY EES, DIVISION 6, Ty AUDITOR, § 2-104
p. 161, EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,1986 '

ce: MAYOR CAROLYN KIRK.

S2-104 DUTY WHEN APPROPRIATIONS ARE EXHAUSTED
WHENEVER THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR ANY DEPARTMENT FOR ANY OBJECTS HAVE
BEEN EXHAUSTED, THE CITY AUDITOR SHALL COMMUNICATE TUE FACT TO THE
MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCTIL, AND ALL EXPENDITURRES THEREFORE SHALL CEASE
UNTIL A FURTHER APPLICATION ISDULY MADE,
AS OF THE WEEK ENDING APRIL 22,2010, THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS HAVE
EXPENDITURES THAT EXCERD THEIR APPROPRIATIONS:.

CITY ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT TITLE AMGUNT GVER
101006.10.132 51720 Personnel, Unemployment Insurance (3-3946.26}
101000.10.165.51250. Licensing Board, Sal/Wage PT Pos ($1.655.13)
101000.10.210.51 IQO Police Admin Sal/Wage Perm Pog (3189.36)
101000.10.218.51250 Police Parking Sal/Wage PT Pog (9885 ]
101000.10.220.53300, Fire Department, Sal/Wage Overtime ($17.108.16)
101000.10.220.5157 Fire-Department, Workers Comp Pay (83.607.82)
101060.10.220.51315 Fire Department, Overtime Training Exp (§3,424.50)
101000.16.423.513 190, DPW Snow/Ice Removal O ($37,279.83
1G1006.10.423 52970 DPW Snow/lce Removal Cantrac: ($302,3{)E.OO}

101000.70¢.423 53410 DPW Snow/lce Removal Sand & Sak ($161,954.82)




R IE T Tt

OO0LG 0L 01 00051 5

O0EFS 08P 0L BO0EG

ey uwccu gm._s E

T wa:m..ammtw E“ﬁ?_;

:c_wm‘n_.._ uliE ] :%..5... {

B0 IS ey el Boani g

r-uv

ﬁ. 861F) w% e
e amm_ B

diia .mﬂw_,.e_m.w Bm,.nm

BTG GEF BT aoanin

Sang Lipyg bw.ﬁ U OER B 6l 015

VIS Bre 01 Ho6 DT

E%_&mc_m E&_z DY,

nﬁ:w Eun&o%:
"GiB0o 191

B IS RS 61 GHOIET ]
L5 ERS 00010}
0OE4 6 GL5 UL 0001 61

O2PES BEY 08 000101

ncﬁw m.&.:mm. slieia

mN 945 m& muw\w‘m.imw :mm. ) vc.mm Aoty o

oo mmm_mm& $ AB 16

1E625 EaF 01 O001A]T
BLEISEEw 01 G
BOFLEEE 0L Gaal AL
TGRS DTTaL GO

i .um::ao {EAGL Y Sa

6 Ve E2) w el mmm

w.os _m>cEn_.a ...,.w_xa:n aim_.

T _:.wE.:m:UO:

0iS15°02Z 04 B0 L

GGELS0ZZ 6 GG
eEilg E.N.S.E.BQ

u:.:tm.acjnmr%.mm ?_md. iy
” .mcL :5& w.mmgnrw

2835

Stig E..mm amnke‘?m‘

0E0La)

_.wﬁ_?mm a0ZVEETT G
DIBLEEEV L G001
T DZEE T Bl SaaTaT

" oo_mw.mm_“a_ 000104

S

Wiy Ang ﬁ.m. Wiatt

T Ecm.hbm..x :E:Nn;m.n_

Trug [LTEr

o LG wu&o_m ,:.;ﬁ: SERGLODOIO]

‘“ aj- ammm,iwl A

60 “unaw %.Sz;v,ﬁ 50 Swrcgt g

ma.umn g w w@uma £

HISIGN0TS 16T

IV 4G BNEY

“06akaL

B0016




City of Gloucester
Special Budgetary Transfer Reguest’
Fiscal Year 2010

——X___ INTER-departmental requiring City Council approval - € Votes Required
!N?Rﬂ{iepartmen_ta} requiring City Council approval - Majority Vote Requirag

| TRANSFER# 10-SBT. 32 Auitor's Use Only 7
! S

DEPARTMENT REQUESTING TRANSFER; Treasurer

ODATE:  4/29/2010 BALANCE IN ACCOUNT: 151,450,564
—eHed 1y

Unifund Account ¥

(FROM) PERSONAL SERVICES ACCOUNT # i

Unifund Account #

(FROM) ORDINARY EXPENSE ACCOLUNT # 701 009.10.145.59100-{)000.00.000.00.059
Treasy rer/Coll, Debt Service, Principal/Deht

- Aceonnt Descrintion

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF SURPLUS: To transfer excess funds to pay off part of the snow and ;

ice deficit,

Unifund Accognt # :
{TO) PERSONAL SERVICES ACCOUNT #

Unifiund Account #

{TO) ORDINARY EXPENSE ACCOUNT # 101000.10.423.52570.0000.00.600.0.p55 L

Snow & ice Contractors
Account Description

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF NEED(S: To alleviate deficif in this account due to snow storms,

TOTAL TRANSFER AMOUNT: $  151,450.54 NEW BALANCE IN ACCOUNTS AFTER TRANSFER
‘ FROM ACCOUNT: 8 - |
TC ACCOUNT: $ {134,236.93)
APPROVALS:

DEPT HEAD: ;(;/Efﬁ% %’M—f‘%ﬁ& DATE: -’;/_}é.«ﬁ; 5}0
ADMINISTRATION: %}@M‘_D DatE &7 5/[ 9,

BUDGET & FINANCE:

DATE:

CITY COUNCIL: DATE:




City of Gloucester
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION . BUDGETARY REQUE%{’W
Fiscal Year 2010 Y

=CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL- 6 VOTES NEEDED

APPROPRIATION # 10.8A.  / #F Auditor's Use Oniy qi
DEPARTMENT REQUESTING TRANSFER: Treasurer
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 202,820.00

(N ¥

Account to Appropriate from:

Unifund Account 284008 1 0.992.59890.000D.DU.ODD.OO.DSB

Account Description RIA Sale of Blackburn - OFU - Transfer out

Balance Bofore Appropriation 5 234,732 .80
Batance After Appropriation § 31,812.50
Aucount Recelving Appropriation: LUnlfund Account ¢ 1010004 0.1'45.59‘100.0000.00.009.0{}.059

Account Desenpsion TreasurerlColiector, Debt Service, Principal/Dent

Balance Bafore Appropriation $ 2.38

Baiance After Appropriation % 202 822,38

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF NEED(S)  Funds are being transferred to pay for the principal ang interest on

Biackburn land debt,

APPROVALS: _‘
‘ VR _ oy
DEPT. HEAD: 240 Touree. DATE:! 7”;”&-‘?"/ /&
Y T
A /57
ADMINISTRATION: m Mfé_.‘, DATE:.  S/%57/0
= / >l Y S e
BUDGET & FINANGE: DATE:

CITY COUNCIL: DATE:




City of Gloucestar
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION . BUDGETARY REQUE%&T
Fiscal Year 2010

" CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL- g VOTES NEEDED*

)

Bppﬁopmmmm #1054 p@ Auditor's Use Oniy f

DEPARTMENT REQUESTING TRANS FER:

Treasurer

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 51.371.84

Account to Appropriate from:

Unitund Accounre 10000 4 0.145 591 90.0003‘00.000.00.359

Account Description reasurer!(:oiiectar, Debt Service, Principai/De

Balance Before Appropriation $ 202,822.38
EBalance After Appropriation § | 151,450.54
Account Receiving Appropriation: Unifund Account § 1010004 8.993.59600.0UUG.GU.DOG.DD.{?SQ
Aecount Description General Fund - Transfers to Cip Funds
Balance Before Appropriation $ -
Balance After Appropriation 5 51,371.84

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF NEED(S)  Funds are being trahsferred to eliminate a deficis in a Caplial
. 2mate

Project Fund #30007+ Beach Rakes.

AFPPROVALS:

5 "y
DEPT, HEAD: %ﬁ%ﬂt\‘ﬂwﬁ‘bi&- DATE: _ F/29/i0
AN bk

ADMINISTRATION: 7 \‘/ pate_ 5/37 /:‘:-’9
LN ’

DATE:

BUDGET & FINANCE:

CITY COUNCIL: DATE:

i
P
I




CITY OF GLOUCESTER

Health Department
3 Pond Road, City Hall Annex : ‘
(Gloucester, Mas sachusets 01630 :

PHONE: 578-281-9771 Fay: 578-281-972% Pu_bﬁc Healm

EMATL: healthdentZn lolcester ma.us Brevent. Promate. Prormer
WEBSITE: www.g1. gloncester. ma us

Memorandum
To: Mayor Carolyn Kirk
From: Jack Vondras, Health Director
Prate: April 22,2010
Re: Grant for Disposal of Prescription Drugs

I am requesting that the grant award letter be forwarded to the Gloucester City Coungil for their
acceptance. The Health Department has been awarded the following grant award; '

¢ Grant from Health Resources in Action for $9,000 for proper storage and disposal of
prescription drugs for the City of Gloucester; -

This grant is part of the broader Healthy Gloucester Collaborative effort of addressing substance
abuse prevention efforts here in Gloucester.

Thank you in advance. 3

Ce:  Joe Rosa, Chair, Board of Health
Jim Duggan, Administrative Assistant to the Mayor
Joan Whitney, Healthy Gloucester Collaborative




CITY OF GLOUCESTER

Health Department
3 Pond Road, City Hall Annex _
Gloucester, Massachusetts 01830 N
PHONE: 978-281-9771- Pax- 878-281.9720 Puhli
EMAJL: healthdentidic. loucester ma us Pray e?ﬁ'}?ﬁ ;e?ai%%?l
WEBSITE: Www.clgloucester. ma.ug

Memorandum
To: ‘Mayor Carolyn Kirk
From: Jack Vondras, Health Director ‘ Ma
Bate: April 27, 2010
Re: Amendment for MassCALL Grant ot Substance Abuge Prevention

The Burean of Substance Abuse Services from the Massachusetts Departiment of Public Health
has amended our grant for the prevention of opiate overdoses with an additional $20,000 for thig
current fiscal year, The new grant total 1s $120,000 for the City of Gloucester. A portion of these
funds needs to be sole sourced to Clinical Care Systems. The planned systen up-grade to the
current EMS data collection system will accurately track overdoses and pay for years of
ambulance fees. Donnz Compton, the Purchasing Agent, Tecommended a purchase order he set
up for 5 years. I am requesting authorization for g 5 year contract from the City Council,

This grant is part of the broader Healthy Gloucesier Collaborative effort of addressing substance
abuse prevention efforts here in Gloucester.

Thank you in advance,

Ce: Joe Rosa, Chair, Board of Health
Jim Duggan, Administrative Assistant to the Mayor
Joan Whitney, Healthy Gloucester Collaborative
Sander Schultz, EMS Director




Chief Michael W. Lane Gloucester Police

Department

T Jim Duggan, Chisf Administrative Officer
From: Chief Michael W Lane

Babe:  April 26 2010

Re:  "Click It or Ticket” Grant Pragram Award

Massachusetts Offige of Public Safety ang Security, We have received an award nofies in the amount of A
36,000 for implementation of the Click it or Tioket grant program, which i5 designed to gain compliance of the
seatbell law. Thisisa reimbursement grant, with an iniial mebitization time frame of May 24 throtgh June

|
|
H
i
]

There iz an in king matth of § 1,500 assaciaied with this gragt,

inskind match would be met through
cruliser rental ang grant supervisionfadministraiiun. '

The Gloucestor Palice Dept is recommending that the City accept the grant award, which woulg aiioﬂv the
program to begin in iate Mav. This dept has received funding for this grant in the past; )
,
Signed, ;
A
i E ’ ;
R o
¥ |
Chief Michael W, Lang j




Deval L. Pafrick
aayems'

T:mofhyp i\ﬁurray

Lneuzenan’f Govemer -

o 7 .’.'I'_ﬁa_gg.,g gggp-s R .

and Security

Mary zizzabeth Heffornan
) Qecmtary




Page ] of |

Michael Lane

From: Linnekin, Brittany (OGR) {Briftany.unnekin@staﬁe.ma.us}
Sent: Monday, March 22, 2010 4:16 P

To: miane@cl.gloucester ma.us .

Cr: Joseph Fizgerald - Police

Subject: Gloucester PD FFY 2010 Trafic Enforcement Grant - Authorization 1 Proceed
importance: High

Good afternoon, Chief Lane —

All reporting forms for the May Click It or Ticket (CIOT) Mobilization will be posted on the website,
m%m@aggyimghmafw uader the “2009.2010 Traffic Enforcement Grant Program™ hnk, along with
a sample news release for your use. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate 1o contact me. We
look forward o working with you duzing this grant year.

Please confirm receipt of this email.

Thank you,

Brittaay

Brittany A. Linnekin, Program Coordinator
Highway Safety Division

Uffice of Granis and Research

Executive Office of Public Safety and Security
16 Park Plaza, Suite 3720

Boston, MA 02115

Tel: 617-725-3352 -
Pax: 617-725-0740)

Www.mass gov / hishwavys afety

Be safe this Holiday Season. Decemrber 11 through January 4 is the statewide Dyl Disiving. Over the Lignit, Under

Arrest, Mobilization. Don't drink and drive or vou will be arrested, No exceprions. No excuses,

372572010




2009-2016 Traffec Enforcement Grant Fmgram Budgat

Enforcement Mobilizationg

Three Mobilizations at 82,000 each................. .

Maximum Obligation:

Mobilization Dates:

Click It or Ticket
November 12, 2609 - November 29, 2009
(Department opted not 10 participate)

Dronk Driving. Over the Limit, Under Arrest.
December 11, 2009 — January 3, 2010
(Department opted not to participate)

[} 056

(Cancelied)

£ 2

Click It or Ticker
May 24, 2016 - Juge 7, 2010
- (Please note the changein dates).

Click It or Ticket
July 23, 2010 - July 31, 2610

Drunk Driving. Over the Limit, Under Arrest,
August 20, 2010 September 6, 2610




Federal Match Reguirements

Departments are required to provide an in-kind match equal to or greater
than 20% of their tota] project cost. The total project cost includes the
Maximum Award for Three Mobilizationg (80%) and the Feders In-Kind
Maich (20%). To determipe your department’s 2094 federal in-kind match,
EOPSS/HSD used the following formula: (Maximum Funds for Three
Mobilizations/.80) x .20.

EOPSS Enforcement and K uipment Grant
| Estimated | Maximum |
| Population based | Funds per
:

L on 2007 Census | Mobilization

 Less than 10,000_| $900

110.000-29,999 ' $1.400
130,000-69,999 | $2.000
| 70,000-99,999 13 800 P
| 100,000-149,999 | 5 000 | $15,000 1 $3,750
| 150,000+ ' $20,000 | $60,000 1 $15.000 T

Revised Marck 2010

j’ Meaximum Award for
% Three Mobilizations




City Hall Annex WL BYE-2B1-878) :
BX 978-281-577¢

sgarc;a@gloucestar-ma.gov

FThree Pond Road
Glovcester, Ma

01830

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT E

MEMORANDUM

T Mayor Caroiyn Kirk

FROM: Sareh Garcia, Community Develepment Directo

CC: Community Breservation Commitise ;
Matt Lustig, CPA Program Manager _3

RE:  Budget for the Community Preservation Act funds

DATE:  Aprii 29, 2010 ]

I accordance with our Cormmunity Pragervation Ast (CPA) Ordinance, the Community Preservation
Committee {CPC) submits the attached 2011 CPA budget for approval from City Council,

Based upon estimated FY 2011 revenues of $427,500 phis an expected 31% state matsh ($132,500), the
FY 2011 CPA budget is $560,000, Because this is the second vear of the program in Gloucssier, the City
qualifies for the state mateh. The FY 2010 budget was $350,000. The FY 2011 budget follows the
statutory requirements o allocate a minimum of 10% of the revenue to each of e three sligible spending !
categories: open space, listoric preservation, and community housin g. The budget also inchudes the |
ailowable 5% of the reverue for administrative costs. The remaining 65% of revenue is put into &
remainder account, from which it may be spent on any of the three eligible categories or public recreation,

The CPC developed a draft Community Preservation Pian hased upon the city’s existing plans. Input was j
solicited from City boards, comumissions, and commitiees and the public, A public hearing was held on ;
April 127, 2010, Based on commenis received, the CPC finalized the Community Preservation Plan op !
April 28% 2010,

The CPC expects to recommend funding of specific projects according to the ollowing scheduje: ‘
Project Eligibility Forms due  June !
Completed Applications due July 13
Estimated Project award November 15

Once the committee recommends projects, they will be presented to the City Counci for their vole o
approve, The state match will be dishursed on Octaber 15%.

Please ask the City Council for their review and approval of the attached budget. Thank you.




Community Preservation Committeg

2011 Budget

Gross commitments less &

AR 25, 2575

2011 Estimated Ravenys: $427,500 batements and less 349 uncoifectad
2011 Esfimated State Match 132500 &1% of proparty tax surcharge
[201.1 Estimated OPA Total $550.000
;

Account Statutary _
Description Numbar Reguirement/Limit Amaount Budgeter
iOnen Space 27000010172 10% 58.000.00
Affordable Heusing 270000.10.187 10% 58,000.00
Historic Preservation 270000.10.194 10% 58,000.00
Administrative costs 270000.10.195 5% 28,000.00
General Reserve Account 270000.10.165 remainder $384,000.00

Total

Cammunity Preservation Committee

2010 Budget

2010 Estimated Revenye:

IBescription

3300,000.00

Account
Number

Gross commitments fess abatemerfs and lass 3~4% unco

Statutory

Requirement/Limit _

Cpan Space
Affordable Mousing
Historic Preservation
Admintsiralive costs

- IGeneral Reserve Account

270000.10.172
27000010183

270000.10.194
270000.10.195

270000.10.198

10%
10%
10%
5%
remaindar

Total

560,000.00

September 21, 2008

Amount Budgeted

3900000
$39,000.00
38,000.00
19,500.00
$253,500.00

386.,000.00

flected




